ACT 94

H.B. NO. 2889

A Bill for an Act Relating to the Public Employees Health Fund.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 87-4.5, Hawaii Revised Statutes, is amended by amending subsection (b) to read as follows:

"(b) The State through the department of budget and finance and the several counties through their respective departments of finance shall pay to the

fund a monthly contribution:

(1) For hospital, medical, and surgical benefits of a health benefits plan, of \$35.52 for the period July 1, 1989, to June 30, 1990, and \$39.06 for the period July 1, 1990, to June 30, 1991, for each of their respective employee-beneficiaries, and \$109.30 for the period July 1, 1989, to June 30, 1990, and \$120.22 for the period July 1, 1990, to June 30, 1991, for each respective employee-beneficiary with a dependentbeneficiary enrolled under this section. [These]

For prescription drug benefits of a health benefits plan, of \$2.26 for (2) the period July 1, 1990, to June 30, 1991, for each of their respective employee-beneficiaries, and \$6.66 for the period July 1, 1990, to June 30, 1991, for each respective employee-beneficiary with a

dependent-beneficiary enrolled under this section.

For vision care benefits of a health benefits plan, of \$1.72 for the (3) period July 1, 1990, to June 30, 1991, for each of their respective employee-beneficiaries, and \$3.40 for the period July 1, 1990, to June 30, 1991, for each respective employee-beneficiary with a dependent-beneficiary enrolled under this section.

For adult dental benefits of a health benefits plan, of \$5.66 for the **(4)** period July 1, 1990, to June 30, 1991, for each of their respective employee-beneficiaries, and \$11.32 for the period July 1, 1990, to June 30, 1991, for each respective employee-beneficiary with a

spouse enrolled under this section.

The above contributions shall be used for the payment of the respective component costs of a health benefits plan; provided that the respective monthly contribution shall not exceed the actual cost of each respective component of a health benefits plan. If both husband and wife are employee-beneficiaries, the total contribution by the State or the appropriate county shall not exceed the monthly contribution of a family plan for both of them."

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved May 31, 1990.)